

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRIPLE CANOPY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
UNITED STATES EX REL. OMAR BADR,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TARA M. LEE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. COOPER
CAROLYN M. HOMER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 538-8000
taralee@quinnemanuel.com

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The False Claims Act.....	2
B. Triple Canopy Performs Al Asad Contract..	3
C. District Court Proceedings.....	4
D. Appellate Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION RAISES THE QUESTION LEFT OPEN BY THIS COURT IN <i>ESCOBAR</i>	9
II. POST- <i>ESCOBAR</i> , FEDERAL COURTS DISAGREE ON WHETHER INVOICES ALONE CAN PRESENT IMPLIED CER- TIFICATION CLAIMS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 16, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B – Order of the Supreme Court (June 27, 2016).....	12a
APPENDIX C – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (January 8, 2015)	13a
APPENDIX D – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (June 19, 2013)	34a
APPENDIX E – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (March 9, 2015)	66a
APPENDIX F – Excerpts of Theatre-Wide Internal Security Services (TWISS) Contract, Task Order 11	68a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	3, 9
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler,</i> 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	2
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2
FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Mikes v. Straus,</i> 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.,</i> 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Eastwick Coll.,</i> 657 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co., No. 06-CV-03614,</i> 2017 WL 3326452, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Schimelpfenig v. Dr. Reddy's Labs. Ltd.,</i> No. 11-CV-4607, 2017 WL 1133956 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2017)	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v.</i> <i>Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-5645, 2017 WL 1233991 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)	11
FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1, 2, 5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	2, 5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	2, 6
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	6
